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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

October 28, 2024

BC Hop Ranch, Inc.
C/O Brandon Davidson
5538 Lebrun Road NE
Woodburn, OR 97071
REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13947

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim pf
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at
Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

lo ickwu-
Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist.# 16 (via email)
Jeanne Boatwright, Agent
Wolf Family LP, Receiving Landowners
Marion County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13947, Marion County

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL
POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process inwhich a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
BC HOP RANCH, INC.
C/O BRANDON DAVIDSON
5538 LEBRUN ROAD NE
WOODBURN, OR 97071

Receiving Landowner
WOLF FAMILY LP
C/O BRUCE WOLF
PO BOX 267
ST. PAUL, OR 97137

Findings of Fact

1. On March 21, 2022, BC HOP RANCH, INC., C/0 BRANDON DAVIDSON filed an application for
an additional point of appropriation under Certificate 42955. The Department assigned the
application number
T-13947.

2. The applicant and WOLF FAMILY LP, C/O BRUCE WOLF as receiving landowner, will both be
responsible for completion of the changes.

3. Notice ofthe.application for transfer was published on July 26, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

4. On May 24, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination to
the applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13947. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of June 23, 2024, for the applicant to ·
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be flied within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, y0u may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant isauthorized to pursue the transfer.

5. On September 5, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13947 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on September 10, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR
690-380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

6. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

42955 in the name of PHILIP WOLFE (perfected under Permit G-4641)
IRRIGATION OF 82.3 ACRES
JULY 3, 1969
1.30 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (cfs); being 0.60 cfs from Well #1 and 0.69 cfs
from Well #2, with any deficiency in the available supply from Well #1 to be
made up by appropriation from Well #2, provided the total quantity from
both sources shall not exceed 1.30 cfs.
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
TWO WELLS a tributary of CHAMPOEG CREEK

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

4S 2W WM 28 SWSW WELL #1 - 1340 FEET NORTH AND 2300 FEETEAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF PICHETDLC 57

4S 2W WM 28 SWSE WELL# 2-1270 FEET NORTH AND 3900 FEET EAST FROM
THE SWCORNER OF PlCHET DLC 57

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION --WELLS tll AND 112

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres

4S 2W WM 28 NESW 57 9.8
4S 2W WM 28 NWSW 57 9.9
4S 2W WM 28 swsw 57 32.6
4S 2W WM 28 SE Sw 57 9.6
4S 2W WM 29 SESE 57 20.4

TOTAL 82.3
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-

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances
Approximate Distance
from Existing Wells

WELL #3 -905 FEET NORTH AND
Well #1-820 Feet

Southeast
45 2W WM 28 SE SW 57 2995 FEET EAST FROM THE SW Well # 2-975 FeetCORNER OF PICHET DLC 57 Southwest

7. Transfer Application T-13947 proposes an additional point of appropriation with
approximate distances from the existing points of appropriation identified as follows:

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 0AR 690-380-2110(2)]
. .

8. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of TransferApplication
T-13947 according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

9. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period priorto submittal of Transfer
Application T-13947.

10. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4} and 0AR 690-380­
0100(14).

11. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the rights.

13. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

14. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13947 is consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13947 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described·
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 42955 and any
related decree.
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3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute norgrant legal access onto or
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new additional point of
appropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 42955 is cancelled. Anew certificatewill be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer.

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well #3},
togetherwith that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Well #1 andWell #2},
shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of
appropriation (Well #1 andWell #2).

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source} as the original points of
appropriation.

7. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuringdevice,
at each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow theWatermaster access to the meters ormeasuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, theWatermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2026. AClaim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one yearafter the
deadline for completion of the change anti full beneficial use of the water.

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirmingthe right
transferred will be issued.

0CT 2 8 204

L
I
Oregon Water Resources Department

Moo pate:0T292024
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MARION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

PHILIP WOLFE
RT 1 BOX 295
GERVAIS, OR 97026

confirms the right to use the waters of ONE WELL a tributary of CHAMPOEG CREEK for IRRIGATION of
63.8 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-4641. The date of priority is JULY 3, 1969. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not
exceed 0.54 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (cfs).

The wells are located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

4S 2W WM 28 SWSE
Well #2 - 1270 FEETNORTH ANO 3900 FEET EAST
FROMTHE SW CORNER OF PICHET DLC57

IRRIGATION '
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres

4S 2W WM 27 swsw 57 9.6
4S 2wW WM 28 SESW 57 13.1
4S 2w WM 28 SWSE 57 17.6
4S 2W WM 28 SE SE 57 23.5

TOTAL 63.8

The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. The use shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 42955, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered

OCT 2 8.2024 approving Transfer Application T-13947.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

T-13947-rr-42955.djl Page 1 of 2 Certificate97942



The right to the use ofthe water for the above purpose is re_stricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

ITNESS the signature of the water Resources Director, affixedUCI282024

n Manager, for
IVAN GALL,
Oregon Water Resources Department

T-13947-rr-42955.djl Page 2 0f 2 Recorded In State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 97942.
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13947, Marion County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules {OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedure's
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
BC HOP RANCH, INC.
C/O BRANDON DAVIDSON.
5538 LEBRUN ROAD NE
WOODBURN, OR 97071

Receiving Landowner
WOLF FAMILY LP
C/O BRUCE WOLF .
PO BOX 267
ST. PAUL, OR 97137

Findings of Fact

1. On March 21, 2022, BC HOP RANCH, INC., C/O BRANDON DAVIDSON filed an application for
an additional point of appropriation under Certificate 42955. The Department assigned the
application number
T-13947.

2. The applicant and WOLF FAMILY LP, C/O BRUCE WOLF as receiving landowner, will both be
responsible for completion of the changes.

3. Notice of the application for transfer was published on July 26, 2022, pursuant to OAR 690­
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

4. On May 24, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination to
the applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13947. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of June 23, 2024, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

Pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Dep_artment's weekly notice as prescribed by 0AR 690-380­
4020, whichever is later, of this preliminary determination.

T-13947.djl Page 1 of 7



5. The portion of the right to betransferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

42955 in the name of PHILIP WOLFE (perfected under Permit G-4641)
IRRIGATION OF 82.3 ACRES
JULY 3, 1969
1.30 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (cfs); being 0.60 cfs from Well #1 and 0.69 cfs
from Well #2, with any deficiency in the available supply fromWell #1 to be
made up by appropriation from Well #2, provided the total quantity from
both sources shall not exceed 1.30 cfs.
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amountsecured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
TWO WELLS a tributary of CHAMPOEG CREEK

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

4S 2W WM 28 swsw WELL#1- 1340 FEET NORTH AND 2300 FEETEAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF PICHET DLC 57

4S 2W WM 28 SWSE
WELL # 2 - 1270FEET NORTHAND3900 FEETEAST FROM
THE SW CORNER OF PiCHET DLC57

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION-WELLS #1 AND #2

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres

4S 2W WM 28 NESW 57 9.8
4S 2W WM 28 NWSW 57 9.9
4S 2W WM. 28 swsw 57 32.6
4S 2W WM 28 SESW 57 9.6
4S 2W WM 29 SE SE 57 20.4

TOTAL 82.3

6. Transfer Application T-13947 proposes an additional point of appropriation with
approximate distances from the existing points of appropriation identified as follow.:;·:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances Approximate Distance from
ExistingWells

WELL #3 - 905 FEETNORTH Well ##1 - 820 Feet
SE Southeast

4S 2W WM 28 SW 57 AND 2995 FEET EAST FROM THE
Well # 2- 975 FeetSWCORNER OF PICHET DLC 57

Southwest

T-13947.djl Page 2of7



TransferReview Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 0AR 690-380-2110(2)]

7. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal ofTransferApplication
T-13947 according to the terms and conditions ofthe right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal ofTransfer
Application T-13947.

9. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in 0RS 540.505(4) and 0AR 690-380­
0100(14).

10. The proposed point of appropriation develops groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

11. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the rights.

12. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

13. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional point of appropriation proposed ip;Transfer Application T-13947 appearsto be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380­
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

if TransferApplication T-13947 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

• , ­
1. The additional point ofappropriation proposed in TransferApplication T-13947 is approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 42955 and any
related decree.

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through anotherperson's propertyforpurposes ofaccessing the new additional point of
appropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 42955 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer.

5. The quantity ofwaterdiverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well #3),
together with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Well #1 and Well #2),

e
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shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original points of
appropriation (Well #1 and Well #2).

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original points of
appropriation.

7. Water. use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizing flow
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each
point ofappropriation (new and existing).

b. The water usershall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water usershall allow the Watermaster access to the meters ormeasuring devices;
provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

8. Full beneficial use of the watershall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion of the change andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

9. After satisfactory proof ofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on SEP O 5 2024

sfer and Conservation
OR

Oregon Water Resources Department

anager, for

This. Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante Luongo. If you have questions about the
information in this document, you may reach me at 971-304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov.
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Protests

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper·notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support ofthis Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval of the transfer under 0AR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received by: the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

The person's name, address, and telephone number;

- All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the
issue during the hearing;

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of 0AR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under 0AR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received In the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:
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- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only ifa protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with 0AR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 t_o 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and_ procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to .pursue approval of the transfer under 690-3.80-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirement's of 690-380­
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default_. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with 0AR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-117-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines-that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.

T-13947.djl Page6of7



Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay proceedings under
the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 5O U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. For more information contact
the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest
United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact ourWater
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266.

T-13947.djl Page 7 of 7
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regon WaterResources Department
North Mall Office 'Building
725 SummerSt NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

Tina Kotek, Governor

September 5, 2024

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

Applicant
BC HOP RANCH, INC.
C/O BRANDON DAVIDSON
5538 LEBRUN ROAD NE
WOODBURN, OR 97071

Receiving Landowner
WOLF FAMILY LP
C/O BRUCE WOLF
PO BOX 267
ST. PAUL, OR 97137

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13947

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13947. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simultaneously with
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person
may file eithera protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest
period will end 30 days after the Department's notice.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of
the protest period.

lf a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding.
contested case provides an opportunity.for the proponents and opponents of the decision
proposed in the Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting
their position in a quasi-judicial proceeding.



Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971 304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov, if I
may be of assistance.

Sincerely,
i)
7-U

Dante Luongo
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: T-13947
Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Jeanne Boatwright, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail}
Wolf Family LP, Receiving Landowner {via e-mail)

encs



Application for

Water Right Transfer

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State of Oregon

countyot l\3coo )ss
)

OREGON

,.,,,,, --0.. 'WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

I, Bruce Wolf, in my capacity as owner of the affected lands

mailing address PO Box 487, St. Paul, Oregon 97137,

telephone number(So3)5loo_ ,duly swor, depose and say that l

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 42955

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T- 13947)
(transfer number, Ifknown}

submitted by BC Hop Ranch, Inc.

on the property in tax lot numbers: 4 2W 28- 1800,

Section 28 Township 4S Range 2W, W.M.,

located at 18711 French Prairie Road NE, St. Paul OR 97137
(site address)

Signature of Affiant Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this_l1_ da~ ;4.
ks fl, Kail
Notary Public for Oregon

My commission expires5/z7/z8
r 1

-

OFFICIAL STAMP
KIrstonEllaabothRotter
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSIONNO, 1048668

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES May 27, 2028

Revised 7/1/2021

Received by OWRD

JUL 15 2024

Salem, OR



725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-41'72 -, INV©l€E-#~---~=

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (tax)

RECEIVED FROM:

BY:

STA11E OF OREG0N
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT#142306

MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY& TAPEFEES

0410 RESEARCHFEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (10ENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OFTIME,

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACEWATER

0203 GROUNDWATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

EXAM FEE
$
$
$

EXAM FEE

$

0202
0204

0219
0220

$·
$
$
$
$

RECORDFEE
$
$

LICENSEFEE

.$
s

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0211

0210

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
WELL CONSTSTART FEE

MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER (IDENTIF¥) _

/ 0607 TREASURY
0233

0231

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WR0)

HYDROLICENSE FEE (FWNRD)

HYDROAPPLICATION

i>-------<l lf--s -iIL'
[s

TREASURY OTHER/ RDX

FUND------TITLE RECEIVED
OBJ. C©DE VENDOR6VER I HE COUNTER
DESCRIPTION --------===----

-awzsos -Dngag.__
Distribution -- White Copy - Cuslomar, Yellow €opy - Fiscal, Blue Copy• FIie, Bl'Jlf C~py. Frscal



REIMBURSEMENTAUTHORITY
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT
Contract Number: R11-477-25

This Agreement ls between theOregonWater Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and BC Hop Ranch, Inc., hereafter
Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties.

OWRD Information Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: BC Hop Ranch, Inc. Name: Boatwright Engineering
Title: Transfer Advisor Contact: Brandon Davidson Contact: JeanneBoatwright
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: 5538 Le Brun Rd NE Address: 2613 12% Street

Salem, 0R 97301-1266 Woodburn,OR 97071 Salem, OR 97302

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (503) 792-3644 Phone: (503) 932-3887
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: (503)792-3640 Fax:
Email: gatrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov Email: bchopranch@outlook_com Email: jeanne@boatwrightenr_com

Purpose The purpose ofthis Agreement ls to expedite the processing ofthe TransferApplication. (Application Number:
T-13947)

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuantto ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreementwith any
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectivelyApplicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost ofexpedited process.

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agree thatthis Agreementshall not be construed to restrict in anywaythe decisions
and actions byOWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgment consistentwith existing laws and
regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit offunds bythe Applicant, thisAgreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit ofthe
estimated costofthe proposed service.

4. Consideration.

a. Applicantshall payOWRD In advance for actual costs Incurred byOWRD. The estimated maximum
reimbursementpayable to OWRD under this Agreement Is $1,894.28. Applicant agrees to paythe full
amountof$1,894,28 to OWRD prior to commencementof anywork stated in this Agreement. This
paymentwill be placed in on account administered byOWRDand drawn upon os costs are actually incurred.
If the actual costofperforming the work Is loss thon poymonts received, OWRD will refund the unspent
balance. Ifthe actual costofprocessing exceeds the estlmllle, the Appllcont con either elect to terminate
this Asrcementor omcnd the Agreement· to reflect the lncrcnse In cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreementdo not Include the statutory oppllcotlon processing and filing fees.

5. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreementwill be
subject to the Oregon Public Records Lawand shall be considered public records.

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD,and their officers,
employees, And ogents from and againstall claims, suits, actions, losses, dnmnges, llabllltles, costs, nnd expenses ofany
nature resulting from or arising outof, or relating to the activities ofApplicant or its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreement orwith respect to the expedited service, TheApplicant acknowledges that
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does notguarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory
process,

received y OW'I
1AN /'



7. Termination. Applicantmay requestto terminate this agreement only in writing atanytime during the process. The
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time ofthe written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination requestfrom the Applicant, will refund anyunspent balance.

8. FundsAuthorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify thatsufficient funds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated bythis Agreement.

9. Duration ofEstimate. The Estimate ofTimeto completion ls approximately120 days once thisAgreementhas been fully
executed and paymentofthe estimated cost deposited. Ifthe Applicant'sAgreement is not received bythe Department
within thirty (30) days ofmailing the Agreement, the Applicantmay need to re-apply for a newestimate. NOTE: Anytime
estimate is approximate; No guarantee ofFinal Order issuance ofa date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any
statutorywaiting periods.

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution ofthis Agreementdoes notguarantee the completion date indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is onlyan estimate and may be affected by the Department'sworkload, issues arising from
the processing ofthe requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional information.

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreementare for the convenience onlyand in no way define, limit, or
describe the scope, or intent, ofany provision ofthis Agreement.

12. Amendment andMerger. The terms ofthis Agreementshall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended inanymariner whatsoever, except bywritten instrumentsigned by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, ifmade, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings,agreements or representations, oral or written, notspecified herein regarding this Agreement.

13. Signatures. All parties, bythe authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge thatthey have read this
Agreement, understand itand agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

Date

Date

JAN 3 1 202

ease. QA/cfey
/------,.-~~~~--ForOWRD:

Mail signed Agreementto:

Elyse Richman
OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem,0R97301-1266

Received by OWRD

JAN 2 9 2024

Salem, OR

Transfer ReimbursementAuthority Contract R11-477-25 Page 2of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp
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STATE OF OREGON
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OREGON

ies
WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY

ESTIMATE APPLICATION

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance regulatory
processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.

Please contact Transfer Staffbefore submitting this request, as the application fee of$125.00 per
request is non-refundable.

Checks submittedfor this application must be separate from Transferfees.
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a
Transfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable application fee of$125.00 per request.

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER

&8 Transfer Application Transfer Number T-13947

By signing this application, I understand:
• That upon receipt ofmy non-refundable application fee of$125.00, OWRDwill. within fourteen (14) days, notify me in

writing ofthe estimate ofcosts and time frame for the expedited service.
• Thatthis fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing ofthe

request.
• That upon receiving the estimate, I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contractto pay the estimated cost in

advance to initiate the expedited service.
• That an incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the costto process my request.
• That expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review ofmy request.

Applicant Information App Iicant's Representative/Contact
Name: BC Hop Ranch, Inc. Brandon Davidson Cell: 503-932-3887

Address: 5538 Le Brun Rd NE
Woodburn, OR 97071

Phone: 503-792-3644

Fax: 503-792-3640

E-Mail Address: -bhopranch@outlook.com
lone,oakhopfowS@ live.ow

I certify that I am the (check one):
El ApplicantC] Applicant's RepresentativeCl Other (Please specify)__

RECEIVED
JAN 1 8 2024

OWRD

Name: Brandon W Davidson

Signature:_;;...._-,,.'c...:t>'t.::..::/t:,___~__,,=~-:_-_=,'----------­

Send com
OregonWater Resources Department
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1271

OWRD USE ONLY: ReimbursementAuthori_ty Number: Rll- 'f71 -25

TE
Transfer ReimbursementAuthority EstimateApplication Revised 7-2023



BC Hop Ranch RA R11-477-25 T-13947

Review Step

Front DeskStaffreceipts received AA funds
TransferSupport processAppl ication
Administrator signs AA
NRS 1 Support entersworkflow record In WRIS and updates RAspreadsheet
NRS2 completes Initial review of file fordeficiencies
NRS 2 consultswith Analyst and/orManager
NRS 2 writes and sendsdeficiency ltr (email and hard copy)
NRS 2 addressescorrespondence from app/agent regarding defi ciencies
Watermastercompletes review
Groundwatercompletesreview
NRS 2 completesDPO, PN, and RR
Transferstaffpeerreviews DPD, PN, RR
TransferAnalystcompletes policy check at DPD stage
NRS 2 sendsDPD, to app/agent byemail and/or mail
NRS 2 reviews report ofownership
NRS 2 completesPD
Transfer Staff peer reviews PD
TransferAnalystpeer reviewsPO
Data Center reviews PD AND RR: (RRwhere applicable)
TransferAnalyst completes peer review of PN review for newspaper noticing
TransferSupport requests newspaper quote forPN publishing
NRS 2 sendspublishing fee request to applicant
Transfer Support processesfee and newspaperpublishing
Transfer Support processes publicnotice (dept notice)
Administratorsigns PD
NRS 2 completes FO
Transfer Staff peer reviews FO
TransferAnalystpeer reviews FO
AdministratorsignsFO
TransferSupport Issues FO, updatesWRIS, copy to file, record markings, and sendshard copy
NRS 1 closesout RA Contract

TOTAL ESTIMATEDHOURS 31.03

TOTAL $1,894.28



)

Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 13947

GW Reviewer Dennis Orlowski Date Review Completed: December 19, 2023

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per 0AR 690-380­

2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is onlya summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfor determinations.



OREGON
OregonWaterResources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Date ofReview: December 19. 2023

J RA] SW-GW

□ OTHER

Ground WaterReview Form:
~ Water Right Transfer
[] Permit Amendment
D GRModification
D Other

ApplicantName: BCHop Ranch. lnc.

63 APOA
DJ POU

Application: T-13947

Proposed Changes: D POA
J USE

Reviewer(s): Dennis Orlowski

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: December 19. 2023

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed transfeuelates to
certificate 42955. which authorizes the irrigation of 146.1 acres using two authorized POA.
MARI 1331 ("Well #I") and MARI 1320 ("Well 2"). Certificate 42955 limits the maximum
pumping rate for Well #I (MARI I 33l) to 0.6 cfs. and for Well #2 (MARI 1320) to 1.23 cfs,
...with any deficiency in the available supply from We11 #I t0 be made up by appropriation
from Well #2." (note: the MARI 1322 location shown on the attached mapfigureis
coincident with the MARI 1320 location (MARJ 1320 is an abandonmentlog for a well
originally drilled at/ve1y near to the MARI 1322 location)).

This transfer proposes to add another PO.A (APOA) to certificate 42955, a well not yet
drilled {"Well 3"}.

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
~ Yes D No Comments: The authorized POA MARI 133 l and MARI 1320 are 216
and 166 feet deep, respectively. and obtain groundwater from water-bearing sand and gravel
deposits of the Willamette Aquifer system (Conlon and others. 2005). The planned depth
for the proposed_APOA_(cWel[3")_is_ approximatelyQQ feet._so it_will develop the same
source aquifer.

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
J Yes 3No

Page I of4 Version: 202 10204



I

Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13947

b) Ifyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change {rate, duty, etc.): NIA

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
[] Yes []No Comments: Relative to the authorized POA locations. the proposed
location for the planned APOA ("Well 3") will be about 550 to 650 feet nearer to MARI
1318,_yyhich_is the authorized POA for certificates 46229 and 89734 (irrigation). _MARI
1318is 324 feet deep, completed in the same Willamette Aquifer system. Therefore it is
likely that the proposed use will result in an increase in interference with MARI 1318.

b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes l&1 No Ifyes, explain: MARI 1318 does not fully penetrate the Willamette
Aquifer system in this area; the entire thickness of saturated sediments in this area, which
includes both the Willamette Aquifer and water-bearing sand and gravel beds within the
underlying Willamette Confining Unit is estimated to be approximately l400-l 500 feet
thick. Nonetheless, the results of the Theis distance-drawdown analysis_(Theis, 1935)
indicate that perhaps IO to 25 feet of additional drawdown might occur in MARI 1318 due
to this proposed change: given the amount of available drawdown in MARI 1318, it is
unlikely that the proposed use will result in MARI 1318 or other nearby and similarly­
completed wells from receiving water to which they arelegally entitled,

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
D Yes !ZI No Comments: West Fork Champoeg Creek is the perennial stream reach
nearest to both authorized POA MARI 1320 and proposed APOA "Well 3." Relative to
MARI_1320,_the proposed APQA_location is about 7QQ feet farther away fromestFork
Champoeg Creek;_therefore_ it_is unlikely that the proposed use will result_in an increase in
interference with the stream.

b) ff yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: D Minimal D Significant
Stream: D Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: NIA

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
[Yes No Comments:

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: None

8. Any additional comments: None

Page 20f4 Version:20210204



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13947

!
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Ground Water Review Form
Transfer Application: T-13947
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Theis Distance-Drawdown: Authorized PQAM1\RI 1331 t_o MARI 1318

Theis Time-DrnwdownWorksbeel v.5.00
Calculates Tl(els nonequlllbrlum arawdown and recimry ilt·any arbitrary radfat dfstance , r, trom a pumP,Jng,weJ) ror'J. c11rrer:iint•Tvalues an-d
radial distance . r, from a pumping well for 3dinerentT vatue5-and 2 dmerenlS va lues.
Wrttten D)' Karl C . Wozniak September 1992. Last modlnod December 17, 2019

Input Data: var Name Sce n.nrlo 1 Sccnu io2 Scenuto.J Unit•
Tota l pumpina time t 240 .l1
Radial dfslance from oumoed,w ll, r 1050 R OcvnVefl:ilons-
Pumping rale a 0,6 ds 269.28 Gpm
Hvdraullc conduc!MIY K 10 25 5.0 ltldav 0,60 ds
Aquifer lhltkn ess b 55 n 35,oo· dm
Storatty S 1 0,005 5:1.840,DD dd

S 2 Q.j)DD5 1.19 al/d
Transmtsslvl(Y Conversions Tr2d 550 1375 27o rl2/dav

T n2pm 0.381944 :::0.9!i485-1 1.909722 lt2/min eclcutateT apdoR 4114 '10285 20570 ood/11
Use th Pac3debutton lreculsnir set tomanual

100.000 200.000 300.000 400.000
ElapsedTime Since Pumping Star1ed, d_ays
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I '.,,,.- ----'A ow .,,,, ...
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~ " ~ -£
\ ---- #.,
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'--- !
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--T2S2-..... i
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Toels Drawdown and Recove·ry at r'= 1050 n From Pumping Well
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Theis Distance-Drawdown: Proposed APOA ("Well 3") to MARI 1318

Theis Time-Drawdown Worksheet v.5 .00
CalculatesTheis nonequilibrium drawdown and recovery al any.irbllraryradial distance, r, from a pumping well ror3 cnrrere'nt Tva tu·es· a'nd
radial distance, r, from a pumping wall for•3 dlfferenlTvi!l u l!!l·and 2 dill,ronlS valul!!l.
Wri tten byKarl C. Wozniak September 1992. Last modified December 1.7 .2019

Input Daill: Var Name ScenartO 1 Scenario 2 Sc.en·arla l Units
Total pumping time I 240 d
Radialdistance from pumped welt r 550 n Q converslons
Pumclna rale a 0.6 ds 269 ,28 _oom
Hydraulic conductiNy K 10 25 50 fl/dav 0.60 ds
Aaulfer tll id<lless b 55 n 36.00 dm
StoralM ly S 1 0.005 51,840.00 dd

S 2 0.0005 1.19 aUd
Transmlsslvlty Conversions T 12pd ----:=--3 50 \..a. 1375 2750 112/dav

T fl2pm 0.381944 0 '.9.5'4881 1(9097,22 112/mln Recalc-ulnle I
T_gpd p1 d4114 J1102ll5 20570 ODO/II

UretheRe¢ululatebuttonllrecalculationisettomaul

TheisDrawdown and Recovery al r= 550 flFrom Pumping Well
Pump on= 345ll00minutes• 240.0.0 days
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TS1
- -T2S2
--T251
----··-· T 1S2
--T1S1

60.00 +-----+-----1----=i=====j
0.000 100.000 200.000 300.000 400.000

Bapsed Time Since Pumping Star1ed, days
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

March 30, 2022

BC HOP RANCH, INC
BRANDON DAVIDSON
5538 LEBRUN ROAD NE
WOODBURN, OR 97071

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13947

On March 21, 2022, OWRD received your water right Permanent TransferApplication. The
application was accompanied by $1840.00. Our receipt number 137727 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existingwater rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to Oregon Department of Fish andWildlife to determine if a fish screen is needed.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaperwith
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3} for municipalities, you may not use water from the new
point of diversion until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of thewater right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existingwater right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact theTransfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email)
Marion County Planning Department
Receiving Landowners
Jeanne Boatwright, Agent

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received
I Period for developingauthorized changes

(required information included) = Begins as soon a·s an order is issued

• approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Waterma'ster, and
has been cancelled the right goes into an

Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate inchoate state.

• i
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

$ order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potent ial
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to ether rights

l•
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides notto

(WRD assessment of whether application sH·ould be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any cbmments fe1::ei11ed) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a

I new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination portion ofthe right is forfeited.

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days Ir

l An order may be issued, granting
an extension of time for

I Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.
1• • k

Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial
in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRt within one year

once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the dat!;!-
Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or30 days after 0f complete beneficial use. There is no

last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provisi0n for extending the deadline for I
I

• • ... submission of the Claim .
I

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests ..
Received Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proof+... has been made and if so, issues a new
tr ISWRAgency .. Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. II transferred. I

-.



PERMIT

TRANSFER

APPLICATION

TOTAL REC'D

rh Inc

725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, 0R 97301-4172 -INVOICE #

(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986--0904 (lax)

STATE OF OREGON
WAliER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

137727
RECEIVED FROM:

BY:

CASH:

□

RECEIPT#

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT
0407 COPIES

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

0243 /S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons.Water_

WRD OPERATING ACCTr4270
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY& TAPEFEES
0410 RESEARCH FEES
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSITLIAS. (IDENTIFY)
0240 EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACEWATER

0203 GROUND WATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION
021B WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

4ollo

EXAMFEE

s
$

s/g40.
EXAM FEE

s

0202
0204

0219
0220

RECORD FEE
$
$

LICENSEFEE
$
s

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ----------------=--
0536 TREASURY 043'7 WELL CONST.START FEE

0211

0210

WELL CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

I 0607 liREASl!JRiY
0233
0231

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)
HYDRO LICENSEFEE (FW/WRD)

HYDROAPPLICATION

LICNUMBER
I IIsH1[s,=

TREASURY OTHER I ROX
FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR #
DESCRIPTION _ [s

137727 .3202Z2,2 (0list
Distribution -White Copy· Customer, Yellow Copy· Fiscal, Blue Copy-~e, a6ty- Flscal .__



Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist WATER RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) ­
WW

This transfer application will ber i'Pa
attachments are ted

For questions, please

MAR 21 2022

OWRD
Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd_state.or._us/apps/misc/yyrd fee calculator.
Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: 42955

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)
Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the nameof an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.
Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s),) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.
Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

1 J

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= Not Applicable)

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

TACS

Map notincluded or incomplete
Evidence ofUse Form not enclosed or incomplete

_ Partis incomplete

PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 1 of 9

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient
Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete
Additional signature(s) required

()[her/[P[3fa[[[l.-
Staff: 503- _

Revised 7/1/2021



Part 2of 5-Transfer ApplicationMap

RECEIVED

14AR 2 1 2022.

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below aR\RR}Rt.
Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

] Jina Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWRES,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license yiew/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be8x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

IX] N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

IX]

□

] Nn
[gj
~

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

1ZJ D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example - 4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example -42.53764°).

13947
Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 2 of 9 TACS



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENTTRANSFER(exceptSubstitution)

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360
Types of change proposed:

D Place of Use []character of Use [3 Point of Diversion/Appropriation
f

Number of above boxes checked= 1(2al I
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0(2b) ifonly one change, this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer 1 (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) If only one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
D No: enterO []Yes: enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed $480(4a)

I
Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
[] No: enter o 0 Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 0(4b)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $480
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?

REC E VED[] No: enter 0 on line 5
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below):(5a) MAR )1 2022Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb)

If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: [c]andmultiply OI VID
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) ) » » )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $1,840

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the OregonWatershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and I

wildlife habitat?
If one ormore boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $1,840
*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres ofPrimary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (/or Cl2345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number
ofacres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. Ifthe water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;
multiply number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (ForC87654, 45.0 ac x0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cf)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do notcount cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary righton the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 5b would be Oand Line 5 would then also become O).

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION
-

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00
Number of wells included in substitution 1(2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: 0 {2b) If only one well this will be o

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 439 -. ­ - u .

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 3 of 9 TACS



Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
BC Hop Ranch, Inc. Brandon Davidson 503.792.3644
ADDRESS FAX NO.
5538 LeBrun Road NE 503.792.3640
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Woodburn Oregon 97071 loneoakhopfarms@live.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENTIS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to representthe applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
JEANNE BOATWRIGHT 503.363.9225
ADDRESS FAX NO.
BOATWRIGHT ENGINEERING, INC. 2613 12" STREETSE

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
SALEM OREGON 97302 jeanne@boatwrightengr.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words whatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:

Existingwell is sanding up. Need to drill a newwell to in order to maintain allowed flow rate towater my
crops and keep farmingthis ground.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Check One Box
[8J Bysigning this application, I understand that, upon receiptofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Department approval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and thatthe right Is in the name ofthe
municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entitywith the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

RECEIVED

4AR 21 2022

ORD

13947
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By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:
• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department

for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Woodburn-Independent.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

Date RECEIVED
4AR 21 2022

Brandon W. Davidson, Secretary
BC Hop Ranch, Inc.

Print Name (and Title if applicable)Applicant signature

plicant signature

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

A-

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transferOWRD
ocatea?D]ves ] No

If NO, include signatures ofall deeded landowners (and mailing and/ore-mailaddresses ifdifferent than theapplicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent (andmailing and/or e-mail addresses)from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) wereconveyed.
Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

0 The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s}. Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

0 The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

sot the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?D Yes 1:8] No
If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right (s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Wolf Family LPBruce Wolf 503.510.6626
ADDRESS FAXNO.
PO Box 267 503.633.4679
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
St. Paul OREGON 97137 bwolfenterprise@gmail.com

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: [] Applicant [] Receiving Landowner

13947



D Check here if any ofthe water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. {Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

CITY STATE I ZIP
-

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

CITY

I '"'"" NAME

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
MARIONCOUNTY 555 COURTSTREET NE

CITY STATE l ZIP
SALEM OREGON 97301

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

CITY

I ENTITT NAME

RECEIVED
MAR 21 2022

OWRD

13947
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Part 5 of 5-Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part S for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, orto add additional rows to tables within the form.

RECEIVED

M4AR 21 2022

CERTIFICATE # 42955

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 0.6 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

__gallons perminute (gpm) OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and applythe water at the authorized place of use. 40 HP submersible pump, 6" steel above ground
and 4" PVC buried pipelines. Application to hops is all drip. Drip tubes are Toro brand @ 30"
spacing and 0.42GPH @ 30PSI.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Tax
POD/POA Authorized on Well Log ID# (or Lot, Measured Distances
Name or DLC or (from a recognizedthe Certificate or Well ID Twp Rng Sec y. ¼Number is it Proposed? Tag#L-) Gov't survey corner)__ Lot

cg] Authorized : I 1340' N & 2300' E ofWell#l MARI 1331 4 s 2 w 28 SW SW 57
[]Proposed I I SW COR PICHET DLC 57

'
[] Authorized I 1270' N & 3900' E of

Well #2 MARI 1320 4 s 2 I w 28 SW SE 57
[Proposed I I SW COR PICHET DLC 57

Well #3
D Authorized NOT 4 s 2 I w 28 SE SW 57

905' N & 2995' E of
[Q Proposed CONSTRUCTED I I SW COR PICHET DLC 57

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P}

□ Characterof Use (USE} □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

□ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

IZ] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB)

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section ofTable 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

IZJ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

13947
Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 7 of9 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes toWater Right Certificate# 42955
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as itwould appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right thatwill be changed. Changes (see are made.

P00(s) or POA(s) "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type of USE previous I Gvt POA(S) to '

Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres listedon (name or Priority,
page) Twp Rng , Sec ¼¼ /Tax Lot Lot or Acres NewType be used

Priority

Certificate number from Date I ofUSE (from '
DateDLC

Table 1) DLC I
I Table 1) l-- - I

4 s 2 w 28 NE SW 1200 57 9.8 IR Wells#l & #2 1969 APOA 4 s 2 w 28 NE SW 1200 57 9.8 Same
Wells #1, 1969#2 & #3

4 s 2 w 28 'NW SW 1200 57 9.9 IR Wells #1 & #2 1969 APOA 4 s 2 w 28 NW SW 1200 57 9.9 Same
Wells #1,

1969
#2 &#3

I Wells #1,4 s 2 w 28 SW SW 1800 57 32.6 IR Wells#l & #2 1969 APOA 4 s 2 W 28 SW SW 1800 57 32.6 Same
#2 & #3

1969
- - - - -

4 s 2 w 28 SE SW 1800 57 9.6 IR Wells #1 & #2 1969 APOA 4 s 2 w 28 SE SW 1800 57 9.6 Same
Wells #1,

1969
#2 & #3

4 s 2 w 29 SE SE 1800 57 20.4 IR Wells#l & #2 1969 APOA 4 s 2 w 29 SE SE 1800 57 20.4 Same
Wells #1,

1969#2 & #3
-

-

I

I
I I

I

' '

'~ I

',_ -- TOTAL ACRES: 82.3
,,

TOTAL ACRES: 82.3-- ~
Adrtional remarks:=
2

t £

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 8 of9 TACS
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MM4R 21 2022
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Certificate # 42955
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands?0 Yes []No Note: GR-763 WAS CANCELLED 7/22/1969

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:.__...;.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#
Surface water primary Certificate#__....;;

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

] we log{s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well{s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

[81 Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) inTable 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposedor Ifan existing ­ Sta ticwater -
lswell Perforated Source Well-specific

Authorized well: Total Casing level ofalready Casing Seal orscreened aquife r rate (cfsor
POA OWRDWell well Intervals depth(s)(intervals) completed gpm). Iflessbuilt? Diameter interva ls (sand, gravel,

Name or (Yes or No)
ID Tag No. depth (feet)

(in feet) well
basalt, etc.) thanfull rate

Number L- ~ - (in feet) ofwater right

YES NOL-TAG 216'
18" 0-204 UNKNOWN

22.4 SAND &
Well#l STEEL NONE 0.60 CFS3-30-61 GRAVEL

-

18" 0-150 CONCRETE TO 6": 110-130 SAND &
Well #2 YES NOL-TAG 166'

61' 25 1.29 CFS6" 1'-2-140 18": 66-130 GRAVEL

NO NA 200'± 18" 0-200±
PER CURRENT TBD-ln Sand SAND &

Well #3 REQUIREMENT TBD 0.60 CFS& Gravel GRAVEL

13947

OWRD

MAR 21 2022

RECEIVED
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Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGON

=WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legiblyor type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon
ss

County of Marion

I, Brandon Davidson, in my capacity as Secretary of BC Hops Ranch, Inc., which is farmingthe subject property

mailing address 5538 LeBrun Road NE, Woodburn OR 97071

telephone number 503.792.3644 , beingfirst duly sworn depose and say:

[] Personal observation [] Professional expertise
RECEIVED
MAR 2 1 2022

OWRD

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of thewater right is based on (check one):

2. I attest that:

[] waterwas used during the previous five years onthe entire place of use for
Certificate #; OR

[:gJ My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼
Gov't Lot Acres

l or DLC (if applicable)
" -

42955 4 s 2 w WM 28 NE SW 57 9.8
-

42955 4 s 2 w WM 28 NW SW 57 9.9

42955 4 s 2 w WM 28 SW SW 57 32.6

42955 4 s 2 w WM 28 SE SW 57 9.6

42955 4 s 2 w WM 29 SE SE 57 20.4

OR

D Confirming Certificate# has been issuedwithin the past five years; OR

O Part or all of thewater right was leased instream at some timewithin the last five years. The
instream lease number is:__(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

] mewater right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under0RS 540.610(2) is attached.

O Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate t(For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 13947

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 TACS



3. Thewater right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): Hops

4. I understand that if I do not attach oneormore of the documents shown inthe table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before methis I lo

7
Date

day ot Llgk,
t

, 2022.

l- OFFICIALSTAMP
, MAUREEN ERINCAREY BARBER

[is %J NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
z9 COMMISSION NO. 979805

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER OI, 2022

Supporting Documents

D Copy ofa water right certificate that has been
issued within the lastfive years. (nota remaining
right certificate)

Notary Public for Oregok

My commissiontires:_I/[202-2

Examples

Copy ofconfirming water right certificate thatshows issue date

I

[g'j Copies ofreceipts from sales ofirrigated crops
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

RECEIVED
MA 21 2022

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation

I

[]Recordssuch as FSA crop reports, irrigation
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to
establish location and date ofphotograph

OApproved Lease establishing beneficial use
within the last 5 years

• District assessment records for water delivered (WRD
• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
a water right.
Ifthe photograph does notprintwith a "date stamp" or
withoutthe source being identified, the date ofthe photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU-www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth- earth.google.com
TerraServer- www.terraserver.com

Copy of instream lease or lease number

13947



.,

(503)228-6322 or 1-800-542-8818
portlandgeneral.com

Service Address:
BRUCE WOLF
18704 FRENCH PRAIRIE RD NE
SAINT PAUL, OR 97137-9751

Cycle: 07

Account# 6432460000

Previous Amount Due
Payments
Balance Forward
Current Charges

AMOUNT DUE
Due date for current bill

315.33
315.33 CR

0.00
8.25

$8.25
11/30/20

I

Your energy use
Meter # 31045109AB
Schedule 49

This month's charges (Turn over for details)

Meter # 31045109A4B, Schedule 49
Energy Charges (52 kWh)
Adjustments

Other Charges/Credits
Total Taxes and Fees

Current Energy Charges

Thank you for your payment.

8.00
0.06 CR

7.94
0.04
0.27
8.25

Service Period
11/09/20
10109/20
31 days of servlco

Meter Reading
27026
26974
52 kWh

I

I

I

I

I

8.25
7.72

Monthly
Cost

Nov 2020 52 52
Nov 2019 49 50

Period Avg Dally Monthly
Endfno Temoerature• kWl1

Temperature source: Aurora Municipal Airport
9$0 -r------------
Ml50 ;--------a----
7,GOO -t--------..==--­
G,650]--
5.7---
47--­300-4IE-E

250-1----1,0001]g-
1.MANNE-I I I I l l l l l l

N F M A M J J A S O N
2019 Monts 2020

OWRD

RECEIVED
MAR 2 1 2022

I

I

I
I



!RECEIVED
MAR 21 2022

Se.ction 2a _

STATE WELL NO. 'tf?W-28Nu.)_
COUNTY . . Marion
APPLICATION NO. GB-763...-.­

GA925

I i
• II
I 'I I-----f----- ---+---
I I
I '; I
I I

I l
! I
I I

-----;-!-- - - ..l
1 I

I• I
I II
I II

BSERVATION WELL

Well Record
;
/
/

18 inch steel oasing from Oto 204 feet

CASING RECORD: --·

TYPE OF WELL: D:rille.d. ..... Date Constructed ..l9l?.9/5.2
Depth drilled.2l6'_ Depth cased20%%!

Altitude at well _,1::.::6:.-,9_' _

MAILING
OWNER: ----.:::..-.-~==-=~= ----···- ADDRESS: jg)u:t~...l.,...]ox.303..-----

CITY AND Well #1
LOCATION OF WELL: Owner's No... 1 STATE:St,Paul,.Ore8on....--

__9.1!_¾, mi¼ Sec. ?.§__ T._4_r.;R._..£_.t.,W.M.

Bearing and distance from s_ection or subdivision

corner.2100' N, ± 1150!B..£ram.S.or..Saa...28

STATE ENG
Salem, Or

FINISH:

AQUIFERS:

WATER LEVEL:

58 feet

PUMPING EQUIPMENT: Type. Peerless.pm....HP..2O..-­
Capacity -_u.9__.G.P.M.

WELL TESTS:
Drawdown ... ____,,32 ft. after hours ···•---"'llwru;>W..B.QQ G.P.M.

Drawdown -·····- ft. after _ .hours G.P.M.

3%33 21la.an" .37 »so
DRILLER or DIGGER J. I, Miller.Arora,.Oregon...-----­
ADDITIONAL DATA;

Log .leWater Level Meas_urements --- Chemical Analysis ..------- Aquifer T t_ es -·-··
REMARKS:

Btate Printing 6$18



STATE ENGINEER
Salem, Oregon

.RECEIVED

MAR 21 2022

OWRD
Well Log

State Well No. .l±.LZI~2B:dli)
County.._Mar1on
ApplicationNo. _G.R."!':.2.63---··--

.
Owner:..Joseph.l,WolfOwner's No.il.-
Driller:. J. T, Miller,_ Au.rorl!_,... Ore•---- Date P,tilled "__j..Qfl.9./.5-.?. _

,.

C!Ull.Acn:R mr lllAXXlllAL ('eet below 'nd surface) ThlclcncA

From Tl> (ret-0
.. . -- ---· -· ..

Surface 0 6 6.. ··- - .. . .

Grev elev 6 28 22

Spfgce send. very little water 28 29 1

r.rev clav 29 99 70

GrP.v 5Andv clav 99 110 11

Blue clav 110 118 18

Broken red sand and clav - well tested 118 136 18
60 GMP, but did not clean up.

136 15¥Blue clav 18

Grav clav 1514 :171 l?

lBll.ue clav 171 190 19

Grev clatt 190 198 8-
Blue clav 198 204 6

[]gel sand and ater 204 216 1?

Set; 7nu pine t. )ht

Well tested 500 GPM
. . . . . ·- .. . .

.

··- - ·- ·- - .. -

...._ ..

.. ,. -··· - ..

. . - ... -- ........

13947



STATE ENGINEER
Salem, Oregon

1..f "'
State Well No.#1.()..::~
<:;ounty -dl./a'n.~®=-----
Application No. _

Water Level Record
OWNE_R: ;;r,__l3.....JL)tJL-£..~,'IY" OWNER'S NO. -------

Description ofmeasuring point: _ 7o7o a~.e.(L/J-'?.t:T m_~~e_an _

___----.J<,.u..r.tJ11.1%....s.t.:e'e.. -ttt.c::'.Js a £60 ;,C4~~IC.f:.__.£s.a. _,.

W•tm-Level Wa.tuLem

Date «+ /.:3 RcmA:l'Ju Dale o+ z.: Roaulrla

L1tnd Surface Land SUJ'faco

P-/.~-s-, 36.52 ?

S--t,.-s-9- 1.3,30 .r,, """

//-3o-S9- 47, /8 /,,c-,Q

t..-f..-io 23.52 u.;,-e RECEIVED

II-2-l,o 3,(.J :.?n 013 MAR 21 ?n??

3-20-6l ?-? ¥0 0» 53 - .,.,._.

uvvnu
II- 2-lol 35.'13 '·•~BtieD

-

.

- - - ' ~

/

e

REMARKS: ..

SlaloPdntlnc 9931( 13947. '



'II
NOTICE TO WATZR WELL CONTRACTOR /r (.,.

The orlrlnal and first copy
of th1a rePOrt a.re to be RE C E I ftl WELL REPORT

Wed wlth the S E OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER, SAU:M, OREGO t\JAN15 1970 me type or print)

within 30 days trom the date [Qgtpite above th!s line)
of well completion. STATE ENG)Nt:.C.n:

6/t.L..l!:M. OREGON

} well #2
,u.. N• 'fPw-a<J
State Pe~il-tfo: -------,-,:-

11 abandonment. describe matertalqnd_procedure in Item IS.

New Well Iii( De1epentng O Recondltlonlng 0 Abandon D

(11) LOCATION OF WELL: ,
cos Z7ta,rz pres senas, .10$sus1f ±.1S 12W wau
earns ma aunce tom meetssrsalute omgr_CF!/FD

..g7fl7)77=

Lj
19

BWLToFrom

Diameter ot wetJ below c,ufnir----­

ft. Depth ot completed well Q~D .tt.

MATERIAL

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size n:nd structure of malcrlalll;
and show thlclcness a.nd nature of each stratum and aqulter penetrated,
with at least one entry tor each cbangc ot formaUon. Report each change
In po5lUon of Static Wntcr Level /J.!I drUUng proccc<b. Note drl Ing rates.

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth dried / (,,(?

worsor«43-22 l7_com«tea
Dnte wcU drllllnr machine movc!S oU o! well

--DrllllD8 Machine Operator's Certltlcatton:
ThLs well was constructed under my direct supervision. Mate­

rials used and lntormntlon reported above are true to my best
knowledge--aod belleL

tscn s4,2 2kl o..art4.4.95Ts.sioesrow 'd r

Drill ing Machine Operator's License No. _...:i::J!.L _
No

bn.

bn.ft. drawdown atlcr

It. dr.owdown -.tter

!cal analyal.l madd D Yu

lbs. per square Inch Dato

D..-awdown la amount water level la
lowered below 1uitlc level
No .ff' ea, by whomt

Was a

.p.m. Date

Well screen inalallcdf D Yes 1vo

a-al./mln. with

Slot size

(8) WATER LEVEL: Completedwell.
ft. below land stlrUce Date

Diam.

Bailer test

(9) WELL TESTS:

(7) SCREENS:

Gravel placed from ...

Artesian flow

Temperature of water

llirAU\lllacturer·• Name ......,....,,,_..._=,._,,.,,...,...,..-,-,e,:-,..,..,...,
lye lolllo,es
Diam.-·--Slot size·---Set !ronr_--- -- · - ft. to tt.

A) PERFORATION~.17 Perfo..-ated? {KJ Yea □ No.
Tpe of perlorator used

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Rotary 10' Driven O
Cabl1e □ J'ettcd □ Domestic O Industrial O Munklpal 0
Dur D Bored O Jrr!gatlon (B' Test Well O Other O

CASING INSTALLED: jr»ca wau«a er
78.. um. tono t to_f±T_tt.._ <;;1111c .tti/.£/J_
-'1··-·,j Diam. !rom .•1/LJ.'1' tt. to -1. _ tt. G&&'C ... ,,_

.........JI.~ Diam. from _ ..... ft. to / ~ftt. Ga e ..

;/ Size of ertorallon1 Jn. by · .In.

6 I 152A.z."1'66 1::186 •/3 ----- perforation.a trom __.., to ft.

------per!oraU01111 from ---....--tt. Jo ----,,-----.tt..
perloratloru. trom fL to. !t.

%w­.;s;;:· -
(U81!l A.DDJTIONJ\L lllfEln'S ll" Nl!:Cl!:SSAl\Y)



·-·•.,.,,. :,•1
---......11~.~~..-..·-· ..,......,,..,,..__....... ~·....:.··.;..··.;..• .;..' ~..;._--· -- _••_,__._. ----·-__-,_----==

STATE OF OREGON RECEIVE!:'

R 21 20q
OWRD {

!PHILIP OL.FE

HARION

G-4925

COUNTY OF

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

'Q!f){S 3f5 to qctttifp, That

j- 1 Box 295, Ce..-vais , State of Oregon, 97026 , has made
proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Directcrr. of a right to the use of the waters of
two vell■

a tributary of Chenpoeg Creek
fr:1gat1on of 146.i acres

for the purpose of

:
'

under Permit No. G-4641 and that said right to the use of said waters ha: been perfected in
accordance with the 1.aws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
July 3, 1969
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confinned, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficili lly used·fur said purposes, and shall not exceed
1.83 cubic feet per second, boing 0.60 c.f.a. from Wall Jl tand 1.2.!l e.f.a. from
Well 12 w11:h any deficiency tn the available aupply from Well fl to ba made up by
appropriation fro Wall 12, provided the total quantity diverted fro both ■ourc.aa *

OT its equivalent in case of rotatio7;., mearred at the point o_f .diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in theWe11 vl-SU sw-'l, \lcll ~2-:;\J.\ SE!:, ooth •• projected
vi.thin Picnct DLC 57, Section 28, T. 4 s., R. 2 W., W. H., e11 1-1340 feet North
and 2300 feet Eut, 1'el1 12-1270 feot North and 3900 feet Kut, both fro the SW
Corner, Pichat. DLC 57.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with. the amount secured under any other
Tight existi ng for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or 1ts equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further 11.mited to
a dtveraion of not to exceed 2; acre fee1: per acre !or each ac.rQ irrigated during
the irrigation ■eason of each year; ·

T. 4 S., R. 2 w., w. K.

Well No. 2
9.6 acre s svk

As profectad vithin Pichet DLC 57
Section 27

13.1 acrea SEh S
17.6 acree SW\ SB\
23.5 ac:.rea SE.\: SE\:

J.U u 11rojecced within P1chet DLC 57
Section 28

; j

and shaU
conform to such reasonable rorotton system as may be ordered by the proper .state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is o., follows:

Walla no. 1 and 2
9.8 acree Ni\ swli
9.9 acres M svk

32.6 acree swlr; SW\
9.6 acres SEk S

All •• proj~t•d within l'lcbet DLC 57
Section 28

20.4 acrea S£k s&ll:
4a projected within Pic!Mt D1.C 57

S.ettou 29
T. 4 s.•, L 2 W., W. H.

:

ahall not exceed 183 cubic feat per second
The right to the use of tlte water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place

o/ use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affired

this date. April 21, 1976

I.

I

.. Jomes ..E,.. Sexson --..---··-···· ,.._,__ , .
Water Resources Director

- ..- ·r.:··1- -..
i·I

! '.
Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 35

. .
, page 42955 1 ·

13 9 4 'l ..
; :-··

± - ·A

,1, .J



@ Boatwright Engineering, Inc. Letter of Transmittal2613 12th StreetSE Salem, Oregon 97301

civil engineers • land surveyors • water rights Date Job No'

503.363.9225 March 18, 2022 22/3
TO: Oregon Water Resources Department Attention: Transfer Section

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Re: Permanent Transfer
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 Additional Point of Appropriation

WE ARE SENDING YOU: X Attached Under Separate cover via the following items:
Shop drawings Prints Plans I Samples I I Spedflcatlons
Copy of letter Change X Application Packetorder

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 3-16-2022 9 Application for Permanent Water Right Transfer
1 3-16-2022 3 Transfer Evidence of Use Affidavit
1 2-22-2022 1 Application Map - Permanent Transfer -Additional POA
1 3-16-2022 1 Water Right Transfer Consent by Deeded Landowner
1 3-18-2022 3 Land Use Information Form
1 10-29-1952 3 MARI 1331-Well #1 Well Log
1 5-02-1969 1 MARI 1320 - Well #2 Well Log
1 4-21-1976 2 Certificate 42955

Check #3310,
1 2-15-2022 1 Acct: BC Hop Ranch Inc

RECEIVEDAmount: $1,840.00 for filing fees

an 1 nn))
WI-[ a + -v­
_..,,,---
/VIL

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
X For approval ofa Water Transfer Approved as submitted Resubmit copies for approval

For your use Approved as noted Submit _ copies for distribution
As requested Returned for corrections Return _ corrected copies
For review and comment
FOR BIDS DUE

I
REMARKS:

COPY TO: Brandon Davidson
SIGNED:%2Os

ne Boatwright

13947



Application for

Water; Right Transfer
OREGON

'ATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater ResourcesDepartment
725 Summer Street NE-, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Consent by Deeded Landowner

State of Oregon

county ot l\Arp )ss
)

RECEIVED

M4AR 21 2022

OWRD

I, Phillip E. Wolf, in my capacity as president of Wolf Living Trust, general partner of The Wolf

Family Limited Partnership, and owner of the affected lands

mailing address PO Box 267, St. Paul, Oregon 97137,

telephone number 503.510.6266, duly sworn, depose and say that I

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 42955

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T- not known)
{transfer number, ifknown)

submitted by BC Hop Ranch, Inc.

on the property in tax lot numbers: 4 2W 28-1200, 1700, & 1800,

Section 28 Township 4S Range 2W, W.M.,

located at 18704 French Prairie Road NE & 18711 French Prairie Road NE, Woodburn OR 97071
{site address)

Date 7 ;

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this_lu_ day of )ldih ,2022.

%lugfl;Eyepbla
(I

OFFICIAL STAMP Notary Public for Oregon
MAUREEN ERIN CAREY BARBER
NOTARYPUBLIC- OREGON I I
COMMISSION NO. 979805 My commission expires IO 22

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES 0CT0ER01,2022

13947



T4S, R2W, WM
MARION COUNTY

Hercules Louisa Lebrun DLC 59

{ffkay
• --.-,,<'----{ ( \ Res

£­a%,%
2°

Mongran

DLC 56

$
1-----~----------+----f(j

DLC 58Catherine

0,

<v

CR 4-08

Pelagie

David

33

DAVIDSON ROAD

Louis

Francois

Jaques &
Josette
Servant
DLC 94

Margaret
llnlllly+yl,llptl
&: Mary
Raymon
DLC 8

Existing Well #1 (to be replaced): 1340' N &. 2300' E of SW Car Pichet DLC No. 57
Proposed Well #3 {replacement well): 905' N & 2995' E of SW Car Pichet DLC No. 57

Existing Well #2 (to remain): 1270' N & 3900' E of SW Cor Pichet DLC No. 57

~ Irrigation from Well #1 & Well #2 to be irrigated from Well #1, Well #2 and Well #3

~ Irrigation from Well #2, only, to remain.
TAX LOTS:
4 2W 28

1200
1700
1800

Application for
Water Right

a Permanent
Transfer RECEIVED

ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

BC Hop Ranch, Inc.

Renews: December 31, 2023

MAR 21 2022.

OWRD

y Boatriglit
May 30, 1989

OF 0

FEBRUARY 22, 2022
SCALE: 1" = 1320'

13947

12855 Transfer No.!Certificate No.

NOTE: This mop is for the purpose of
identifying the location of water rights
and has no intent to dimension or l'ocate
property ownership lines.



T.4S.R.2WW.M.

RECEIVED
MAR 21 2022

OWRD

T ---- n

DLC

."
I
56

I

I
PICH ET

L
WELL 1- J340'N t 3oo'£, wl a- 127o'¢ 3oo'E

Sw caR., PET LLC 57 •

u
-'a

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. .G:4925 Permit No. S:AS%1.
IN NAME OF

...........................Phi I i_p Wolfe .
Surveyed MA.Y...2.4. 19 .7..~. by .t..eAU.L -..•....

13947



\

Land Use
Information Form
Applicant(s): BC Hop Ranch, Inc.

Mailing Address: 5538 LeBrun Road NE

City: Woodburn State: Oregon Zip Code: 97071

OREGONg=
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

RECEIVED
4AR 21 2022

Daytime Phone: 503.792.3640 OWRD
A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its soun:e), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

--

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Iland
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

See Attached List 0 Diverted [] conveyed D used

0 Diverted []conveyed (] Used

-
Dered 0Conveyed [ used

DJ Dwer ed []conveyed DJ used

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:I Marion

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type ofapplication to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
0 Permit to Use or Storewater []water Right Transfer
[] umitedWater Use License O Allocation of ConservedWater

[Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
0 Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond [8] Ground Water 0 SurfaceWater (name)

Estimated quantityofwater needed: 0.6 [8] cubic feet per second 0 gallons per minute []acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: IZ] 1rrigation
D Municipal

Briefly describe:

D Commercial D Industrial

DQuasi-Municipal D lnstream

D Domestic for household(s)

Oother__

Transfer request to add an additional well while maintaining the original well. No additional volume of
waterwould be allowed.

.a'-----------------------------'----------------~:~~:::::::==-
Note to applicant: Ifthe Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt atthe bottom ofthe next page and include itwith the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

See bottom of Page 2. ➔

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form. Page 1 of 2 WR/FS



I•

For Local Government Use Only

RECEIVED
w4R 21 2022

The following section must be completed bya planning official from each county and city listed unlessthe projectwill beQMfJi?D
entirely within the city limits. In thatcase, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals onlywith the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~Land uses to be served bythe proposed water uses (including proposed construction)are allowed outright or are not regulated
byyour comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): [2, \, [my Exslue Fa 0Se.)

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have alread,y been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) Ifapprovals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have notended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-UseApproval:(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use Ordinance Section References
permits, etc.)

[]Obtained 0 BeingPursued

0 Denied 0 Not BeingPursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

[ obtained 0 DelngPursued

0 Denied 0Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued

[]oenied D Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained [] ein Pursued

0Denied 0Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

Date:

meti.left·an-/1-2wore2are'Wc4Rod
Signature: 7~--------------- Phone: 503.588.5038

Government Entity: Marion County Planning Division

Note to focal government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRDmay presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

------------------~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name: _

Cityor County: Staff contact: _

Signature: Phone. Date.

Revised 2/8/2010 land Use Information Form • Page 2 of 2 WR/FS



.

A. Land and Location Planning Official's Initials

PrimaryAgriculture/EF[[] Diverted [conveyed E Used

PrimnryAgriculture/EFl O Diverted ■ Conveyed ■ Used
PrimaryAgriculture/EFd[] Divered I ConveyedEUsed
Primury,\gricullure/EFlO Diverted ■ Conveyed Ill Used

Farming

Farming
Farming

Farming
Farming

ProposedLand
UseWater to be:Plan Designation (e.g.

RuralResidential /RR-5)
PrimnryAgricult1m.'./Efi'l Cl Diverted ■ Conveyed ■ Used

4S 1 W 28 L.800
4S 1'W 28 1200
4s '28 1200
4s 1w 28 1200
4s w28 1200

Tax Lot#¼¼

SE-SW

NE-SW

SW-SW

SW-SW
NW-SW

4S I'i 28
4S i' V 28
4S l\11 28
4s \1w 28
4S IW/ 28

Township Range Section

4S IN 28
4S C, V 29
4s tW 28

SE-SW
SE-SE
SE-SW

4s 1 28 1800
4s lW 28 1800
4s/1W 28 1700

PrimnryAgriculture/EFl II Diverted ■ Conveyed 1111:Jsed
l'rimnryAgriculturc/EFUO Diverted Iii Conveyed Ill Used
Prim:aryAgriculturc/ErtO Diverted jll Conveyed Ill Used

Farming
Farming
Farming

4S 1w 28
4S I rn 28
4s 1w\ 27

7L,

SW-SE
SE-SE
SW-SW

4s/1w 28 1700
4$ 1w28 1700
4s 1w 28 1700

PrimaryAgriculture.rt.[El Diverted [Conveyed E used
PrimaryAgriculture/EF[[] Diverted [Conveyed IE Used
PrlmnryAgriculturc/EFl'0 Diverted Iii Convcy!!d II Used

0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used

Farming
Farming
Fnrminu

0
0 Diverted OConveyed O Used
0 Diverted OConveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted D Conveyed D Used

HII'I'['Pi"L"CoE,"E]UElVEr0 Diverted O Conveyed OUsed

HIIIII[LPe[SoDE!!AR2 1 20220 Diverted D Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used

O)RD0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used .... 11 ti' 1

111111inGa[ca@eanu.alt
0 Diverted O Conveyed D]Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed D Used
0 Diverted D Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted OConveyed O Used
0 Diverted D Conveyed [ Used
D Diverted D Conveyed D Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed D Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed [] Used
0 Diverted D Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted OConveyed D Used
D] Divened DJConveyed D Used
0 Diverted OConveyed D l1sed
0 Diverted OConveyed O Used
D Diverted OConveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed D Used
0 Diverted OConveyed O Used
0 Diverted OConveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used
D Diverted O Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed O t,Jscd
0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed D Used

- 0 Divened O ~Conveyed O Used
0 Diverted O Conveyed O Used

J



Subst itution
Supplemental POU POD APOD
to Primary

Surface to
Gov Action Ground USE POA

Howmany rights to be Transferred? (
Certificate #

Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

Transfer #r. (2{/

calculated fee (24

Check the Certificate(s) in WRIS

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in.

p/"1. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? _

D]2. Does applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a Form D included? [] N/A.
Name of the district: _

~3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description of the explanation of the reasons for transfer on Part 4 of the applicat ion?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _

~4. Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application?
If no, are the criteria of 0AR 690-380-3220 for more than one WR met? Yes or No _
If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

f[/l 5. Form ultiple certificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2?
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2?------------

0 6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing? . Map waiver included? D Yes []No

lfa change in point of appropriation (POA), have the well logs been included?J NA.

8. If a change in place of use (POU) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplement al Form U? ] N/A.

D 9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

pt[ns taken. L)a[e;

Revised 7/14/2021



OREGON
7+0727.p­

4y
hiss,

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Received by OWRD

JAN2 9 2024

Salem, OR

Date Received (Date Stamp Here)

OWRD Over-the-Counter Submission Receipt
Applicant Name(s) & Address: _._""-""'""---+-1.L.~::;__--=-;J_~='--.J-!.=-.::~-·!::::· ::;___L,_1-/--+--~----­

,53u.runtu@dour,0272
Transaction Type: ___,t.A-'--=L-l-----~-~-------------=---

Fees Received: $ /x'9L/,2%
J cash cheek Check No._:5_-_0_$=8___,_· _

ameton chece_/0u.«S422
Thank you for your submission. Oregon Water Resources Department (Department) staffwill
review your submittal as soon as possible. .

If your submission is determined to be complete, you will receive a receipt for the fees paid and
an acknowledgement letter stating your submittal is complete.

If det~rmined to be incomplete, your submission and the accompanying fees will be returned with
an explanation of deficiencies that must be addressed in order for the submittal to be accepted.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contactthe Department's Customer Service staff
at 503-986-0801 or 503-986-0810.

Sincerely,
OWRD Customer ServiCe Staff~

Submission received ~y:/Jvit~ . Lt/J/f4?tJ
(Name ofOWRD staff)

Instructions for OWRD staff:

• Complete this Submission Receipt andmake two (2) copies. Place one .copy with the check/cash; and place
the other copy with the submission (i.e., the application or otherdocument).

• bate-stamp all pages. (NOTE: Do not stamp check.)

• Give this original Submission Receipt to the applicant.
'• Record Submission Receipt information on the "RECEIVEDOVER THECOUNTER" log sheet.

• Fold and put one copy of the Submission Receipt with check/ cash int o the Safe slot. Place the other copy of
the Submission Receipt with submission (application/other document) in the top drawer of filing cabinet.

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, 0R 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900

www.oregon.gov/OWRD
July 2022



OREGON
+77+33 77:873:
::.,.. -

e;cj;'&:)

is
WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Received by OWRD

JAN 2 9 2024

Salem, OR

DateReceived(DateStampHere)

I

OWRD Over-the-Counter Submi.ssion Receipt
ApplicantName(s) & Address:gc ~ t?_C/;t7C,/t_. /4 ( r .

538 Ln Rd tE, woolhr, , ?72z
Transaction Type: · £.A: - -
Fees Received: $ /f?'9L/.2-ff'

D Cash Wcheck: cacao... yo53
amets) on chece_/00S20e-

Thank you for your submission. Oregon Water Resources Department (Department) staff will
review your submittal as soon as possible. .

If your submission is determined to be complete, you will receive a receipt forthe fees paid and
an acknowledgement Letter stating your submittal is complete.. . .

_ lf determined to be incomplete, your submission and the accompanyingfees will be returned with
an explanation of deficiencies that must be addressed in order for the submittal to be accepted.

If you have any questions, please feelfree to contactthe Department's Customer Service staff
at 503-986-0801 or 503-9_86-0810. ·

Sincerely,
OWRD Customer ServiCe Sta~

submission received by:. ()] LU/ugh
(Name of OWRDstaff)

Instructions for OWRD staff:
• Complete this Submission Receipt and make two (2) copies. Place one .copy with the check/ cash; and place

the other copy with the submission (i.e., the af:!plication orotherdocument).
• bate-stamp all pages. (NOTE:Do not stamp check.)

• Give this original Submission Receipt to the applicant.

'• Record Submission Receipt information on the "RECEIVED OVER THE COUN,TER" log sheet.

• Fold and put one copy of the Submission Receipt with check/ cash into the Safe slot. Place the other copy of
the Submission Receipt with submission (application/otherdocument) in the top drawer of filing cabinet.

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, 0R 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900

www.oregon.gov/OWRD
July 2022
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